The Company adopted ASU 2016-13 on January 1, 2023 using the modified retrospective method with no
adjustments to prior period comparative financial statements for all financial assets measured at amortized cost and off-
balance sheet credit exposure as well as held to maturity securities. In accordance with the standard, management did not
reassess whether modifications to individual acquired financial assets accounted for in pools were troubled debt
restructurings as of the date of adoption. Upon adoption the Company recorded a decrease to retained earnings of
$5.3 million, net of tax. The total transition adjustment prior to the tax impact included $3.5 million related to allowance
for credit losses on loans, $3.5 million related to off-balance sheet commitments, and $0.1 million related to held-to-
maturity securities. Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2023 are presented under ASU 2016-13 while
prior period amounts continue to be reported in accordance with previously applicable GAAP.

The following table illustrates the day one adoption impact of ASU 2016-13 (dollars in thousands):

Balance at January 1,
2023 (before
adjustment)

Cumulative effect
adjustment

amount

Balance January 1,
2023 (after

adjustment)
Assets

Allowance for credit losses: loans $ (17,183) $ (3,470) $ (20,653)
Allowance for credit losses: held-to-maturity securities  —  (71)  (71)
Deferred tax assets, net  6,914  1,703  8,617

Liabilities

Allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet exposures  419  3,481  3,900

Shareholders’ Equity

Retained earnings, net of tax  51,887  (5,319)  46,568

Allowance for credit losses - loans: The allowance for credit losses (“ACL”) is a valuation account that is
deducted from the loans’ amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. The ACL
excludes loans held for sale and loans accounted for under the fair value option. The Company elected to not measure an
ACL for accrued interest receivables, as we write off applicable accrued interest receivable balances in a timely manner
when a loan is placed on non-accrual status, in which any accrued but uncollected interest is reversed from current income.
Loans are charged off against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed.